@Cowway 007227

Doc#2006- 7150
Date 03/29/2006
02:23:08 PM
Filed & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County
SHARON RIMMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$11.00

ORDINANCE NO. 0-06-14 Fees \$11.00

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO PURCHASE A NEW AIR COMPRESSOR FOR THE SANITATION DEPARTMENT, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES,

WHEREAS, The City of Conway Sanitation Department has a need for an air compressor at a cost of \$3,459 and will use funds from the Sanitation Enterprise Fund Undesignated Contingency Account (50.118.999) for this shop equipment

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall transfer \$3,459 from the Sanitation Enterprise Fund Undesignated Contingency Account (50.118.999) for shop equipment (50.118.915) and will purchase said equipment from Cross Auto Parts as they have been found to provide the lowest quote.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent to the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary of the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 28th day of February, 2006.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett

City Clerk/Treasurer

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF FAULKNER CITY OF CONWAY

I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting: Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of ordinance presented to the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a meeting of that body held on the 28th day of February 2006, same is duly recorded in the minutes of meeting of said Council.

Witness, my hand and seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this 17th day of February 2006.

CITY CLERK-TREASURER

Seal

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD Doc#2006- 7150

93/29/2006

Filed and Recorded in Official Records of

FAULKNER COUNT

FAULKNEY COUNTY CIRCUI

///SD.C.